This Appeal is directed against the impugned Judgment 

and Award dated 28-05-2015 passed by the Learned Member, Motor 

Accidents Claims Tribunal, North Sikkim at Mangan (for short “the 

Claims Tribunal”), in MACT Case No.20 of 2014, directing the 

Appellant/Insurer to pay Rs.14,99,500.52 (Rupees fourteen lakhs 

ninety nine thousand five hundred and paisa fifty two) only, with 

interest @ 10% per annum on the said sum to the Claimants from the 

date of filing of the Claim Petition, i.e., 12-09-2014, till full and final 

payment. 

2.  The primary thrust of the arguments advanced by 

Learned Counsel for the Appellants is that the Claim before the

[...]

Rajbir Singh]  

Loss of Consortium        (+) Rs. 1,00,000.00 
[as per Judgment of Rajesh vs. Rajbir Singh]  

Loss of Estate          (+) Rs.      2,500.00 

Loss of Love and Affection       (+) Rs.    20,000.00 
               Total    -   Rs.20,67,500.00           

(Rupees twenty lakhs sixty seven thousand and five hundred) only 

19.  The Award shall be divided in terms already fixed by the 

Claims Tribunal.  

20.  In the result, the Appeal is dismissed with the above 

modification to the compensation.  

21.  No order as to costs. 

22.   Copy of this Judgment be sent to the Claims Tribunal